



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 2023 PAVING AND LANDSCAPING
 IMPROVEMENTS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-1923, 0209-3222,
 0209-5123 AND 0209-4923

DATE: 3/28/2023
 TIME: 2:00 PM

Prepared by: Anderson, Eckstein and Westrick, Inc.
 51301 Schoenherr Road
 Shelby Township, MI 48315

Summary of Bids

(Low Bidder amount in bold)

BIDDER NAME	Monfort Elem. (AEW# 0209-1923) Grand Total	Beacon Tree Elem. (AEW# 0209-3223) Grand Total	Gibbing Admin (AEW# 0209-5123) Grand Total	Ford H.S. (AEW# 0209-4923) Grand Total
Asphalt Specialists, LLC	\$ 2,345,620.65	\$ 3,590,268.05	\$ 2,108,350.90	\$ 118,440.00
Best Asphalt, Inc.	\$ 2,345,997.50	* \$ 3,684,302.00	\$ 2,016,241.50	* \$ 98,070.00
Fessler & Bowman, Inc.	\$ 2,383,140.40	\$ 3,730,740.50	\$ 2,107,201.00	\$ 109,620.00 *
James P. Contracting, Inc.	\$ 2,336,689.79	* No Bid	No Bid	No Bid

* CORRECTED BY ENGINEER



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 MONFORT ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-1923

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

James P. Contracting, Inc.
 67222 Van Dyke
 Washington, MI 48095

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
CCTV & Clean							
1.	Dr Structure, Cleaning	5	Ea	600.00	3,000.00	160.00	800.00
2.	Cleaning 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	360	Lf	5.75	2,070.00	3.80	1,368.00
3.	Cleaning 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	160	Lf	8.50	1,360.00	6.35	1,016.00
4.	Heavy Cleaning 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	100	Lf	8.00	800.00	6.35	635.00
5.	Heavy Cleaning 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	50	Lf	11.00	550.00	12.70	635.00
6.	Final TV Investigation and Log, 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	360	Lf	1.00	360.00	3.80	1,368.00
7.	Final TV Investigation and Log, 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	160	Lf	1.00	160.00	6.35	1,016.00
8.	Extra Heavy Cleaning	1	Hrs	550.00	550.00	425.00	425.00
9.	Cutting Service Lead Protrusions	1	Ea	275.00	275.00	320.00	320.00
10.	Removal of Mineral Deposits	1	Ea	275.00	275.00	215.00	215.00
11.	CCTV Deliverables	1	LS	600.00	600.00	1,060.00	1,060.00
Sub Total of CCTV & Clean Bid (Monfort Elementary):				\$	10,000.00	\$	8,858.00
Site							
12.	Bonds, Insurance & Mobilization - Max \$40,000	1	LS	40,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00
13.	Traffic Control & Maintenance	1	LS	4,000.00	4,000.00	3,540.00	3,540.00
14.	Snow Fence	830	Ft	5.00	4,150.00	6.75	5,602.50
15.	GPR Testing	2	Days	1,000.00	2,000.00	1,600.00	3,200.00 *
16.	Pavt, Rem	10,340	Syd	4.75	49,115.00	10.70	110,638.00
17.	Curb & Gutter, Rem	410	Lf	14.00	5,740.00	5.90	2,419.00
18.	Fence, Rem	510	Lf	9.00	4,590.00	8.50	4,335.00
19.	Sidewalk, Rem	810	Syd	14.50	11,745.00	6.15	4,981.50
20.	Sewer Rem, 12 Inch or less	100	Lf	32.00	3,200.00	21.20	2,120.00
21.	Sewer Rem, Greater than 12 inch	80	Lf	39.00	3,120.00	24.40	1,952.00
22.	Dr Structure, Rem	3	Ea	850.00	2,550.00	795.00	2,385.00
23.	Watermain, Rem	104	Ft	30.00	3,120.00	26.50	2,756.00
24.	Conc. Headwall, Rem	1	Ea	1,800.00	1,800.00	370.00	370.00
25.	Bench, Rem	4	Ea	275.00	1,100.00	120.00	480.00
26.	Flag Pole, Rem & Relocate	1	Ea	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,600.00	5,600.00
27.	Tree, Rem, Less than 12 Inch	11	Ea	750.00	8,250.00	200.00	2,200.00
28.	Tree, Rem, 12 inch to 24 inch	20	Ea	900.00	18,000.00	245.00	4,900.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 MONFORT ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-1923

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

James P. Contracting, Inc.
 67222 Van Dyke
 Washington, MI 48095

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
29.	Dumpster Wall, Rem	70	Lf	60.00	4,200.00	17.00	1,190.00
30.	Relocate, Shed	1	Ea	3,500.00	3,500.00	13,750.00	13,750.00
31.	Timbers, Rem	1,060	Lf	7.00	7,420.00	2.75	2,915.00
32.	Remove Sign & Footing	1	Ea	3,500.00	3,500.00	1,440.00	1,440.00
33.	Landscape, Rem	1	LS	2,700.00	2,700.00	1,800.00	1,800.00
34.	Relocate Soccer Goal	2	Ea	250.00	500.00	470.00	940.00
35.	Swale	800	Ft	7.00	5,600.00	8.80	7,040.00
36.	Earthwork, Site	1	Ea	148,000.00	148,000.00	111,190.00	111,190.00
37.	Bio-Swale	1	LS	26,000.00	26,000.00	18,000.00	18,000.00
38.	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop	13	Ea	160.00	2,080.00	155.00	2,015.00
39.	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, SedCage	3	Ea	260.00	780.00	245.00	735.00
40.	Erosion Control, Silt Fence	1,090	Ft	3.50	3,815.00	3.80	4,142.00
41.	Erosion Control, Gravel Access Approach	1	Ea	1,500.00	1,500.00	2,200.00	2,200.00
42.	Aggregate Base, 21 AA, 6 Inch	4,230	Syd	12.00	50,760.00	12.60	53,298.00
43.	Aggregate Base, 21 AA, 10 Inch	8,590	Syd	16.50	141,735.00	17.20	147,748.00
44.	Geogrid, Tensar, NX-650	1,920	Syd	8.00	15,360.00	7.60	14,592.00
45.	HMA, 4EML	1,430	Ton	120.00	171,600.00	105.70	151,151.00
46.	HMA, 5EML	1,330	Ton	135.00	179,550.00	114.80	152,684.00
47.	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch	16,480	Sff	6.50	107,120.00	6.55	107,944.00
48.	Conc. Stoop	990	Sff	45.00	44,550.00	50.45	49,945.50
49.	Curb-Face Sidewalk, Conc, 3' Wide	3,280	Sff	17.00	55,760.00	16.40	53,792.00
50.	Conc Pav't, Nonreinf, 8 Inch	750	Syd	81.00	60,750.00	76.35	57,262.50
51.	Curb & Gutter, Conc, Mountable	2,010	Lf	27.00	54,270.00	29.20	58,692.00
52.	Curb & Gutter, Conc, M Detail	240	Lf	40.00	9,600.00	43.85	10,524.00
53.	Curb & Gutter, Conc., Det F4	230	Lf	27.00	6,210.00	30.65	7,049.50
54.	Spillway, Conc.	30	Ft	200.00	6,000.00	130.00	3,900.00
55.	Dr Structure, 4' Dia	17	Ea	5,500.00	93,500.00	9,545.00	162,265.00
56.	Dr Structure, 5' Dia	1	Ea	6,200.00	6,200.00	10,600.00	10,600.00
57.	Sewer, CL-IV, 12 inch, Tr Det B	1,330	Lf	85.00	113,050.00	84.80	112,784.00
58.	Sewer, PVC, 4 inch	26	Ft	31.00	806.00	74.20	1,929.20
59.	Sewer, CL-IV, 15 inch, Tr Det B	48	Lf	95.00	4,560.00	90.10	4,324.80
60.	Sewer, Tap, 12 inch	2	Ea	625.00	1,250.00	745.00	1,490.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 MONFORT ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-1923

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

James P. Contracting, Inc.
 67222 Van Dyke
 Washington, MI 48095

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
61.	Dr Struc., Adjust, Case II	1	Ea	350.00	350.00	850.00	850.00
62.	End Section, Conc, 12 inch	6	Ea	1,800.00	10,800.00	2,650.00	15,900.00
63.	Subgrade, Underdrain, 6 inch	500	Lf	40.00	20,000.00	24.40	12,200.00
64.	Water Main, DI, 8 Inch, Tr Def G	136	Ft	130.00	17,680.00	265.00	36,040.00
65.	Water Main Connection, 8 Inch	1	Ea	3,200.00	3,200.00	4,240.00	4,240.00
66.	Water Main Connection, 6 inch	1	Ea	3,000.00	3,000.00	4,030.00	4,030.00
67.	Water Main Connection, 3 inch	1	Ea	2,500.00	2,500.00	3,710.00	3,710.00
68.	GV & W, 8 Inch	1	Ea	9,000.00	9,000.00	9,330.00	9,330.00
69.	HMA Crack Treatment	100	Lf	5.50	550.00	6.90	690.00
70.	Sealcoat	125	Syd	11.00	1,375.00	7.15	893.75
71.	Fence, Chain-Link, 48 Inch, Vinyl Coated	280	Lf	55.00	15,400.00	51.00	14,280.00
72.	Fence, Gate, 12 foot wide, single, Vinyl Coated	1	Ea	4,600.00	4,600.00	4,425.00	4,425.00
73.	Fence, Gate, 15 foot wide, sliding, Vinyl Coated	1	Ea	5,000.00	5,000.00	4,640.00	4,640.00
74.	Fence, Gate, 3 foot wide, single, Vinyl Coated	2	Ea	1,000.00	2,000.00	930.00	1,860.00
75.	Privacy Slats on Existing Fence	140	Ft	30.00	4,200.00	28.60	4,004.00
76.	Modular Wall, Conc	60	Ft	250.00	15,000.00	246.00	14,760.00
77.	Sign, Rem	9	Ea	180.00	1,620.00	95.00	855.00
78.	Sign, Type 1A Mod, Single-Sided	2	Ea	350.00	700.00	435.00	870.00
79.	Sign, Type 1A Mod, Double-Sided	2	Ea	450.00	900.00	490.00	980.00
80.	Sign, Type 4A Mod, Single-Sided	21	Ea	775.00	16,275.00	650.00	13,650.00
81.	Sign, Type 4A Mod, Double-Sided	4	Ea	850.00	3,400.00	735.00	2,940.00
82.	Bollard, 6 inch	12	Ea	900.00	10,800.00	1,170.00	14,040.00
83.	Pav't Markings	1	LS	14,000.00	14,000.00	9,650.00	9,650.00
84.	Cleanup	1	LS	8,000.00	8,000.00	4,615.00	4,615.00
Sub Total of Site Bid (Monfort Elementary):				\$	1,670,056.00	\$	1,706,264.25 *
Playgrounds							
85.	Playground Equip., Rem	1	LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	10,845.00	10,845.00
86.	Subgrade, Underdrain, 6 inch	750	Lf	18.00	13,500.00	24.40	18,300.00
87.	Earthwork, Playground	1,400	Syd	22.00	30,800.00	17.30	24,220.00
88.	Header Curb, Conc.	370	Lf	55.00	20,350.00	69.60	25,752.00
89.	Playground Equip., Install Allowance	1	LS	150,000.00	150,000.00	150,000.00	150,000.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 MONFORT ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-1923

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

James P. Contracting, Inc.
 67222 Van Dyke
 Washington, MI 48095

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
90.	Playground Wood chips	480	Cyd	60.00	28,800.00	44.50	21,360.00
Sub Total of Playgrounds Bid (Monfort Elementary):				\$	255,450.00	\$	250,477.00
Landscaping (GMA)							
91.	Sodded Lawn	1,100	Syd	5.00	5,500.00	4.25	4,675.00
92.	Seeded Lawn	2,300	Syd	3.50	8,050.00	1.35	3,105.00
93.	Topsoil, 4"	440	Cyd	75.00	33,000.00	39.25	17,270.00
94.	Bio-retention seed mix	525	Syd	1.00	525.00	2.35	1,233.75
95.	October Glory Red Maple, 2.5" cal.	11	Ea	650.00	7,150.00	550.00	6,050.00
96.	Dakota Pinnacle Japanese White Birtch, 2.5" cal	27	Ea	800.00	21,600.00	620.00	16,740.00
97.	Skyline Honey Locust, 2.5" cal	5	Ea	850.00	4,250.00	600.00	3,000.00
98.	Greenspire Linden, 2.5" cal	15	Ea	950.00	14,250.00	610.00	9,150.00
99.	Walker's Low Catmint, 1 gal.	367	Ea	9.00	3,303.00	16.00	5,872.00
100.	Hameln Dwarf Fountain Grass, 3 gal	277	Ea	10.00	2,770.00	29.00	8,033.00
101.	Gro-Low Fragrant Sumac, 3 gal	86	Ea	30.00	2,580.00	53.00	4,558.00
102.	Anthony Waterer Spirea, 24"ht&spr	78	Ea	33.00	2,574.00	53.00	4,134.00
103.	Planting Mix (12" depth)	130	Cyd	90.00	11,700.00	58.00	7,540.00
104.	Aluminum Edging	215	Lf	8.00	1,720.00	13.25	2,848.75
105.	Shredded Bark Mulch (4" depth)	43	Cyd	75.00	3,225.00	69.00	2,967.00
106.	Bench	4	Ea	5,000.00	20,000.00	4,175.00	16,700.00
107.	Irrigation System	1	LS	60,000.00	60,000.00	68,400.00	68,400.00
108.	Bike Rack	2	Ea	1,700.00	3,400.00	1,510.00	3,020.00
109.	Landscape Maintenance and Warranty, 1 Year	1	LS	11,000.00	11,000.00	5,515.00	5,515.00
Sub Total of Landscaping (GMA) Bid (Monfort Elementary)				\$	216,597.00	\$	190,811.50 *
Contingencies and Allowances							
110.	Subgrade Undercutting, Type II, Allowance	300	Cyd	70.00	21,000.00	76.30	22,890.00
111.	Storm Sewer Repair, Allowance	1	Dlr	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00
112.	Contingency - 5%	1	Dlr	107,605.15	107,605.15	107,314.04	107,314.04
113.	Permitting Allowance	1	Dlr	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
Sub Total of Contingencies and Allowances:				\$	161,605.15	\$	163,204.04



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 MONFORT ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-1923

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

James P. Contracting, Inc.
 67222 Van Dyke
 Washington, MI 48095

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Grand Total of CCTV & Clean, Site Base Bid, Playgrounds, Landscape (GMA), and Contingencies and Allowances (Monfort Elementary):				\$	2,313,708.15	\$	2,319,614.79 *
Alternate 1: Collins Elementary Sidewalk							
114.	Mobilization, \$2,000 Max	1	LS	1,500.00	1,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
115.	Traffic Control & Maintenance	1	LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	760.00	760.00
116.	Earthwork, Site	1	Ea	7,000.00	7,000.00	3,640.00	3,640.00
117.	Conc. Sidewalk, 4 inch	950	Sft	6.75	6,412.50	9.20	8,740.00
118.	Final Cleanup & Restoration	1	LS	16,000.00	16,000.00	1,935.00	1,935.00
Sub Total of Alternate 1: Collins Elementary Sidewalk:				\$	31,912.50	\$	17,075.00

*** CORRECTED BY ENGINEER**



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 MONFORT ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-1923

Best Asphalt, Inc.
 6334 N Beverly Plaza
 Romulus, MI 48174

Fessler & Bowman, Inc.
 4099 Eagles Nest Court
 Flushing, Mi 48433

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
CCTV & Clean							
1.	Dr Structure, Cleaning	5	Ea	330.00	1,650.00	163.35	816.75
2.	Cleaning 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	360	Lf	6.60	2,376.00	3.90	1,404.00
3.	Cleaning 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	160	Lf	9.90	1,584.00	6.55	1,048.00
4.	Heavy Cleaning 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	100	Lf	13.20	1,320.00	6.55	655.00
5.	Heavy Cleaning 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	50	Lf	23.10	1,155.00	13.05	652.50
6.	Final TV Investigation and Log, 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	360	Lf	2.20	792.00	3.90	1,404.00
7.	Final TV Investigation and Log, 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	160	Lf	2.20	352.00	6.55	1,048.00
8.	Extra Heavy Cleaning	1	Hrs	468.00	468.00	435.65	435.65
9.	Cutting Service Lead Protrusions	1	Ea	2,400.00	2,400.00	326.75	326.75
10.	Removal of Mineral Deposits	1	Ea	2,400.00	2,400.00	217.85	217.85
11.	CCTV Deliverables	1	LS	11.00	11.00	1,089.10	1,089.10
Sub Total of CCTV & Clean Bid (Monfort Elementary):				\$	14,508.00	\$	9,097.60
Site							
12.	Bonds, Insurance & Mobilization - Max \$40,000	1	LS	40,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00
13.	Traffic Control & Maintenance	1	LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	3,816.90	3,816.90
14.	Snow Fence	830	Ft	6.00	4,980.00	4.90	4,067.00
15.	GPR Testing	2	Days	2,200.00	4,400.00	2,178.30	4,356.60
16.	Pavt, Rem	10,340	Syd	5.00	51,700.00	4.40	45,496.00
17.	Curb & Gutter, Rem	410	Lf	10.00	4,100.00	10.10	4,141.00
18.	Fence, Rem	510	Lf	10.00	5,100.00	5.60	2,856.00
19.	Sidewalk, Rem	810	Syd	7.00	5,670.00	13.15	10,651.50
20.	Sewer Rem, 12 Inch or less	100	Lf	35.00	3,500.00	56.65	5,665.00
21.	Sewer Rem, Greater than 12 inch	80	Lf	42.00	3,360.00	60.60	4,848.00
22.	Dr Structure, Rem	3	Ea	500.00	1,500.00	510.60	1,531.80
23.	Watermain, Rem	104	Ft	60.00	6,240.00	61.85	6,432.40
24.	Conc. Headwall, Rem	1	Ea	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,407.30	1,407.30
25.	Bench, Rem	4	Ea	200.00	800.00	295.40	1,181.60
26.	Flag Pole, Rem & Relocate	1	Ea	5,500.00	5,500.00	7,963.70	7,963.70
27.	Tree, Rem, Less than 12 Inch	11	Ea	400.00	4,400.00	490.10	5,391.10
28.	Tree, Rem, 12 inch to 24 inch	20	Ea	750.00	15,000.00	1,622.20	32,444.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 MONFORT ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-1923

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Best Asphalt, Inc.		Fessler & Bowman, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
				6334 N Beverly Plaza Romulus, MI 48174		4099 Eagles Nest Court Flushing, Mi 48433	
29.	Dumpster Wall, Rem	70	Lf	30.00	2,100.00	51.60	3,612.00
30.	Relocate, Shed	1	Ea	1,500.00	1,500.00	848.25	848.25
31.	Timbers, Rem	1,060	Lf	7.00	7,420.00	3.55	3,763.00
32.	Remove Sign & Footing	1	Ea	750.00	750.00	1,955.70	1,955.70
33.	Landscape, Rem	1	LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	12,151.00	12,151.00
34.	Relocate Soccer Goal	2	Ea	300.00	600.00	212.05	424.10
35.	Swale	800	Ft	15.00	12,000.00	16.05	12,840.00
36.	Earthwork, Site	1	Ea	185,000.00	185,000.00	137,000.00	137,000.00
37.	Bio-Swale	1	LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	10,497.00	10,497.00
38.	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop	13	Ea	100.00	1,300.00	207.20	2,693.60
39.	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, SedCage	3	Ea	125.00	375.00	264.20	792.60
40.	Erosion Control, Silt Fence	1,090	Ft	2.00	2,180.00	2.45	2,670.50
41.	Erosion Control, Gravel Access Approach	1	Ea	1,000.00	1,000.00	3,071.90	3,071.90
42.	Aggregate Base, 21 AA, 6 Inch	4,230	Syd	12.50	52,875.00	12.70	53,721.00
43.	Aggregate Base, 21 AA, 10 Inch	8,590	Syd	22.00	188,980.00	19.60	168,364.00
44.	Geogrid, Tensar, NX-650	1,920	Syd	7.00	13,440.00	7.05	13,536.00
45.	HMA, 4EML	1,430	Ton	124.00	177,320.00	135.05	193,121.50
46.	HMA, 5EML	1,330	Ton	135.00	179,550.00	140.20	186,466.00
47.	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch	16,480	Sft	6.40	105,472.00	6.85	112,888.00
48.	Conc. Stoop	990	Sft	44.00	43,560.00	49.20	48,708.00
49.	Curb-Face Sidewalk, Conc, 3' Wide	3,280	Sft	16.50	54,120.00	17.05	55,924.00
50.	Conc Pav't, Nonreinf, 8 Inch	750	Syd	79.00	59,250.00	92.00	69,000.00
51.	Curb & Gutter, Conc, Mountable	2,010	Lf	26.40	53,064.00	36.00	72,360.00
52.	Curb & Gutter, Conc, M Detail	240	Lf	38.50	9,240.00	38.10	9,144.00
53.	Curb & Gutter, Conc., Det F4	230	Lf	26.40	6,072.00	26.15	6,014.50
54.	Spillway, Conc.	30	Ft	110.00	3,300.00	108.90	3,267.00
55.	Dr Structure, 4' Dia	17	Ea	5,500.00	93,500.00	4,227.70	71,870.90
56.	Dr Structure, 5' Dia	1	Ea	8,000.00	8,000.00	6,194.10	6,194.10
57.	Sewer, CL-IV, 12 inch, Tr Det B	1,330	Lf	76.00	101,080.00	92.95	123,623.50
58.	Sewer, PVC, 4 inch	26	Ft	40.00	1,040.00	92.55	2,406.30
59.	Sewer, CL-IV, 15 inch, Tr Det B	48	Lf	83.00	3,984.00	114.80	5,510.40
60.	Sewer, Tap, 12 inch	2	Ea	500.00	1,000.00	2,167.70	4,335.40



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 MONFORT ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-1923

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Best Asphalt, Inc. 6334 N Beverly Plaza Romulus, MI 48174		Fessler & Bowman, Inc. 4099 Eagles Nest Court Flushing, Mi 48433	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
61.	Dr Struc., Adjust, Case II	1	Ea	500.00	500.00	509.25	509.25
62.	End Section, Conc, 12 inch	6	Ea	650.00	3,900.00	1,522.20	9,133.20
63.	Subgrade, Underdrain, 6 inch	500	Lf	20.00	10,000.00	26.50	13,250.00
64.	Water Main, DI, 8 Inch, Tr Def G	136	Ft	198.00	26,928.00	205.60	27,961.60
65.	Water Main Connection, 8 Inch	1	Ea	5,000.00	5,000.00	6,723.00	6,723.00
66.	Water Main Connection, 6 inch	1	Ea	5,000.00	5,000.00	6,640.30	6,640.30
67.	Water Main Connection, 3 inch	1	Ea	3,500.00	3,500.00	4,308.70	4,308.70
68.	GV & W, 8 Inch	1	Ea	8,500.00	8,500.00	6,768.30	6,768.30
69.	HMA Crack Treatment	100	Lf	11.00	1,100.00	5.45	545.00
70.	Sealcoat	125	Syd	11.00	1,375.00	9.80	1,225.00
71.	Fence, Chain-Link, 48 Inch, Vinyl Coated	280	Lf	56.00	15,680.00	52.30	14,644.00
72.	Fence, Gate, 12 foot wide, single, Vinyl Coated	1	Ea	3,850.00	3,850.00	4,547.10	4,547.10
73.	Fence, Gate, 15 foot wide, sliding, Vinyl Coated	1	Ea	4,180.00	4,180.00	4,764.90	4,764.90
74.	Fence, Gate, 3 foot wide, single, Vinyl Coated	2	Ea	935.00	1,870.00	953.00	1,906.00
75.	Privacy Slats on Existing Fence	140	Ft	45.00	6,300.00	29.40	4,116.00
76.	Modular Wall, Conc	60	Ft	110.00	6,600.00	252.70	15,162.00
77.	Sign, Rem	9	Ea	50.00	450.00	27.25	245.25
78.	Sign, Type 1A Mod, Single-Sided	2	Ea	375.00	750.00	435.65	871.30
79.	Sign, Type 1A Mod, Double-Sided	2	Ea	450.00	900.00	490.10	980.20
80.	Sign, Type 4A Mod, Single-Sided	21	Ea	500.00	10,500.00	435.65	9,148.65
81.	Sign, Type 4A Mod, Double-Sided	4	Ea	550.00	2,200.00	490.10	1,960.40
82.	Bollard, 6 inch	12	Ea	750.00	9,000.00	984.70	11,816.40
83.	Pav't Markings	1	LS	2,750.00	2,750.00	4,901.10	4,901.10
84.	Cleanup	1	LS	15,000.00	15,000.00	5,725.40	5,725.40
Sub Total of Site Bid (Monfort Elementary):				\$	1,687,655.00	\$	1,738,877.20
Playgrounds							
85.	Playground Equip., Rem	1	LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	5,787.00	5,787.00
86.	Subgrade, Underdrain, 6 inch	750	Lf	25.00	18,750.00	23.90	17,925.00
87.	Earthwork, Playground	1,400	Syd	16.00	22,400.00	12.40	17,360.00
88.	Header Curb, Conc.	370	Lf	55.00	20,350.00	63.50	23,495.00
89.	Playground Equip., Install Allowance	1	LS	150,000.00	150,000.00	150,000.00	150,000.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 MONFORT ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-1923

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Best Asphalt, Inc.		Fessler & Bowman, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
90.	Playground Wood chips	480	Cyd	50.00	24,000.00	70.80	33,984.00
Sub Total of Playgrounds Bid (Monfort Elementary):				\$	245,500.00 *	\$	248,551.00
Landscaping (GMA)							
91.	Sodded Lawn	1,100	Syd	4.75	5,225.00	4.35	4,785.00
92.	Seeded Lawn	2,300	Syd	1.75	4,025.00	1.35	3,105.00
93.	Topsoil, 4"	440	Cyd	75.00	33,000.00	40.30	17,732.00
94.	Bio-retention seed mix	525	Syd	1.00	525.00	2.40	1,260.00
95.	October Glory Red Maple, 2.5" cal.	11	Ea	620.00	6,820.00	566.35	6,229.85
96.	Dakota Pinnacle Japanese White Birch, 2.5" cal	27	Ea	800.00	21,600.00	637.15	17,203.05
97.	Skyline Honey Locust, 2.5" cal	5	Ea	815.00	4,075.00	615.35	3,076.75
98.	Greenspire Linden, 2.5" cal	15	Ea	920.00	13,800.00	626.25	9,393.75
99.	Walker's Low Catmint, 1 gal.	367	Ea	10.00	3,670.00	16.90	6,202.30
100.	Hameln Dwarf Fountain Grass, 3 gal	277	Ea	10.50	2,908.50	29.40	8,143.80
101.	Gro-Low Fragrant Sumac, 3 gal	86	Ea	30.00	2,580.00	54.45	4,682.70
102.	Anthony Waterer Spirea, 24"ht&spr	78	Ea	32.00	2,496.00	54.45	4,247.10
103.	Planting Mix (12" depth)	130	Cyd	86.00	11,180.00	59.90	7,787.00
104.	Aluminum Edging	215	Lf	8.00	1,720.00	13.60	2,924.00
105.	Shredded Bark Mulch (4" depth)	43	Cyd	70.00	3,010.00	70.80	3,044.40
106.	Bench	4	Ea	5,000.00	20,000.00	4,901.10	19,604.40
107.	Irrigation System	1	LS	60,000.00	60,000.00	60,447.00	60,447.00
108.	Bike Rack	2	Ea	1,550.00	3,100.00	1,742.60	3,485.20
109.	Landscape Maintenance and Warranty, 1 Year	1	LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	1,198.00	1,198.00
Sub Total of Landscaping (GMA) Bid (Monfort Elementary)				\$	211,734.50	\$	184,551.30
Contingencies and Allowances							
110.	Subgrade Undercutting, Type II, Allowance	300	Cyd	90.00	27,000.00	97.00	29,100.00
111.	Storm Sewer Repair, Allowance	1	Dlr	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00
112.	Contingency - 5%	1	Dlr	107,520.00	107,520.00	119,000.00	119,000.00
113.	Permitting Allowance	1	Dlr	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
Sub Total of Contingencies and Allowances:				\$	167,520.00	\$	181,100.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 MONFORT ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-1923

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Best Asphalt, Inc. 6334 N Beverly Plaza Romulus, MI 48174		Fessler & Bowman, Inc. 4099 Eagles Nest Court Flushing, Mi 48433	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Grand Total of CCTV & Clean, Site Base Bid, Playgrounds, Landscape (GMA), and Contingencies and Allowances (Monfort Elementary):				\$	2,326,917.50 *	\$	2,362,177.10
Alternate 1: Collins Elementary Sidewalk							
114.	Mobilization, \$2,000 Max	1	LS	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
115.	Traffic Control & Maintenance	1	LS	500.00	500.00	1,498.80	1,498.80
116.	Earthwork, Site	1	Ea	8,000.00	8,000.00	2,799.60	2,799.60
117.	Conc. Sidewalk, 4 inch	950	Sft	6.40	6,080.00	8.70	8,265.00
118.	Final Cleanup & Restoration	1	LS	2,500.00	2,500.00	6,399.90	6,399.90
Sub Total of Alternate 1: Collins Elementary Sidewalk:				\$	19,080.00	\$	20,963.30

*** CORRECTED BY ENGINEER**



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 BEACON TREE ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-3222

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

Fessler & Bowman, Inc.
 4099 Eagles Nest Court
 Flushing, Mi 48433

Best Asphalt, Inc.
 6334 N Beverly Plaza
 Romulus, MI 48174

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
CCTV & Clean									
1.	Dr Structure, Cleaning	33	Ea	400.00	13,200.00	162.00	5,346.00	330.00	10,890.00
2.	Dr Structure, Cleaning, Aqua-Swirl	1	Ea	6,000.00	6,000.00	3,785.00	3,785.00	10,450.00	10,450.00
3.	Cleaning 06-12 inch Sanitary Sewers	900	Lf	5.00	4,500.00	3.00	2,700.00	6.60	5,940.00
4.	Heavy Cleaning 06-12 inch Sanitary Sewer	225	Lf	9.00	2,025.00	7.00	1,575.00	8.80	1,980.00
5.	Final TV Investigation and Log, 06-12 inch Sanitary Sewers	900	Lf	1.00	900.00	3.00	2,700.00	2.20	1,980.00
6.	Cleaning 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	2,200	Lf	5.00	11,000.00	3.00	6,600.00	6.60	14,520.00
7.	Cleaning 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	550	Lf	7.50	4,125.00	4.00	2,200.00	13.20	7,260.00
8.	Cleaning 24-36 inch Storm Sewers	2,300	Lf	10.00	23,000.00	7.00	16,100.00	19.80	45,540.00
9.	Heavy Cleaning 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	550	Lf	9.00	4,950.00	7.00	3,850.00	13.20	7,260.00
10.	Heavy Cleaning 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	150	Lf	14.00	2,100.00	13.00	1,950.00	23.10	3,465.00
11.	Heavy Cleaning 24-36 inch Storm Sewers	600	Lf	20.00	12,000.00	19.00	11,400.00	34.10	20,460.00
12.	Final TV Investigation and Log, 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	2,200	Lf	1.00	2,200.00	3.00	6,600.00	2.20	4,840.00
13.	Final TV Investigation and Log, 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	550	Lf	1.00	550.00	3.00	1,650.00	2.20	1,210.00
14.	Final TV Investigation and Log, 24-36 inch Storm Sewers	2,300	Lf	1.00	2,300.00	4.00	9,200.00	2.20	5,060.00
15.	Extra Heavy Cleaning	2	Hrs	525.00	1,050.00	433.00	866.00	468.00	936.00
16.	Cutting Service Lead Protrusions	1	Ea	275.00	275.00	541.00	541.00	2,400.00	2,400.00
17.	Removal of Mineral Deposits	1	Ea	275.00	275.00	541.00	541.00	2,400.00	2,400.00
18.	CCTV Deliverables	1	LS	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,081.00	1,081.00	11.00	11.00
Sub Total of CCTV & Clean Bid (Beacon Tree Elementary):				\$	91,650.00	\$	78,685.00	\$	146,602.00
Site									
19.	Bonds, Insurance & Mobilization - Max \$50,000	1	LS	50,000.00	50,000.00	48,952.00	48,952.00	50,000.00	50,000.00
20.	Traffic Control & Maintenance	1	LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	3,633.00	3,633.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
21.	Snow Fence	830	Ft	5.00	4,150.00	5.00	4,150.00	6.00	4,980.00
22.	GPR Testing	2	Days	1,000.00	2,000.00	2,163.00	4,326.00	2,200.00	4,400.00
23.	Pavt, Rem	23,640	Syd	3.75	88,650.00	4.00	94,560.00	5.00	118,200.00
24.	Pavt, Rem, Keep Stone	3,610	Syd	5.75	20,757.50	6.00	21,660.00	5.00	18,050.00
25.	Curb & Gutter, Rem	7,040	Lf	10.00	70,400.00	9.00	63,360.00	7.00	49,280.00
26.	Sidewalk, Rem	4,600	Syd	9.00	41,400.00	9.00	41,400.00	7.00	32,200.00
27.	Sewer Rem, Less than 24 in.	570	Lf	42.00	23,940.00	53.00	30,210.00	42.00	23,940.00
28.	Sewer Rem, 24 in. to 48 in.	290	Lf	45.00	13,050.00	61.00	17,690.00	51.00	14,790.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 BEACON TREE ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-3222

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

Fessler & Bowman, Inc.
 4099 Eagles Nest Court
 Flushing, Mi 48433

Best Asphalt, Inc.
 6334 N Beverly Plaza
 Romulus, MI 48174

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Asphalt Specialists, LLC		Fessler & Bowman, Inc.		Best Asphalt, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
29.	Dr Structure, Rem	7	Ea	975.00	6,825.00	668.00	4,676.00	500.00	3,500.00
30.	Sign, Rem	15	Ea	175.00	2,625.00	85.00	1,275.00	50.00	750.00
31.	Main Sign, Rem	1	Ea	2,200.00	2,200.00	2,065.00	2,065.00	100.00	100.00
32.	Landscape, Rem	1	LS	2,100.00	2,100.00	10,395.00	10,395.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
33.	Tree, Rem, Less than 6 inch	14	Ea	575.00	8,050.00	487.00	6,818.00	300.00	4,200.00
34.	Bollard, Rem	20	Ea	175.00	3,500.00	143.00	2,860.00	50.00	1,000.00
35.	Earthwork, Site	1	Ea	275,000.00	275,000.00	262,524.00	262,524.00	375,000.00	375,000.00
36.	Bio-Swale	1	LS	17,500.00	17,500.00	5,261.00	5,261.00	7,500.00	7,500.00
37.	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop	25	Ea	135.00	3,375.00	202.00	5,050.00	100.00	2,500.00
38.	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, SedCage	8	Ea	260.00	2,080.00	260.00	2,080.00	150.00	1,200.00
39.	Erosion Control, Silt Fence	1,650	Ft	2.75	4,537.50	2.00	3,300.00	2.00	3,300.00
40.	Erosion Control, Gravel Access Approach	2	Ea	1,300.00	2,600.00	3,023.00	6,046.00	1,000.00	2,000.00
41.	Aggregate Base, 21 AA, 6 Inch	2,380	Syd	12.00	28,560.00	13.00	30,940.00	12.50	29,750.00
42.	Aggregate Base, 21 AA, 10 Inch	21,120	Syd	15.00	316,800.00	20.00	422,400.00	20.00	422,400.00
43.	Aggregate Base, 21 AA LS	110	Ton	30.00	3,300.00	44.00	4,840.00	40.00	4,400.00
44.	Geogrid, Tensar, NX-650	4,160	Syd	7.50	31,200.00	7.00	29,120.00	7.00	29,120.00
45.	HMA, 4EML	2,700	Ton	120.00	324,000.00	147.00	396,900.00	115.00	310,500.00
46.	HMA, 5EML	2,470	Ton	130.00	321,100.00	134.00	330,980.00	124.00	306,280.00
47.	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch	33,470	Sft	6.50	217,555.00	7.00	234,290.00	6.40	214,208.00
48.	Sidewalk Ramp, Conc., 6 inch	160	Sft	17.00	2,720.00	21.00	3,360.00	16.50	2,640.00
49.	Curb-Face Sidewalk, Conc, 3' Wide	11,520	Sft	17.00	195,840.00	17.00	195,840.00	16.50	190,080.00
50.	Conc Pav't, Nonreinf, 8 Inch	370	Syd	81.00	29,970.00	92.00	34,040.00	79.00	29,230.00
51.	Curb & Gutter, Conc, Mountable	7,920	Lf	27.00	213,840.00	36.00	285,120.00	26.40	209,088.00
52.	Curb & Gutter, Conc, Detail M	210	Lf	40.00	8,400.00	38.00	7,980.00	38.50	8,085.00
53.	Curb & Gutter, Conc., Det F4	200	Lf	27.00	5,400.00	26.00	5,200.00	26.40	5,280.00
54.	Spillway, Conc.	30	Ft	200.00	6,000.00	108.00	3,240.00	110.00	3,300.00
55.	Dr Structure, 4' Dia	13	Ea	6,400.00	83,200.00	4,146.00	53,898.00	5,500.00	71,500.00
56.	Dr Structure, 5' Dia	2	Ea	7,000.00	14,000.00	6,099.00	12,198.00	8,000.00	16,000.00
57.	Sewer, CL-IV, 12 inch, Tr Det B	813	Lf	95.00	77,235.00	90.00	73,170.00	76.00	61,788.00
58.	Sewer, CL-IV, 15 inch, Tr Det B	177	Lf	110.00	19,470.00	109.00	19,293.00	83.00	14,691.00
59.	Sewer, CL-IV, 18 inch, Tr Det B	180	Lf	120.00	21,600.00	117.00	21,060.00	93.00	16,740.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 BEACON TREE ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-3222

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

Fessler & Bowman, Inc.
 4099 Eagles Nest Court
 Flushing, Mi 48433

Best Asphalt, Inc.
 6334 N Beverly Plaza
 Romulus, MI 48174

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Asphalt Specialists, LLC		Fessler & Bowman, Inc.		Best Asphalt, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
60.	Sewer, CL-IV, 24 inch, Tr Det B	86	Lf	160.00	13,760.00	153.00	13,158.00	120.00	10,320.00
61.	Sewer, Tap, 12 inch	2	Ea	700.00	1,400.00	1,817.00	3,634.00	500.00	1,000.00
62.	Dr Struc., Adjust, Case II	1	Ea	400.00	400.00	682.00	682.00	500.00	500.00
63.	Subgrade, Underdrain, 6 inch	750	Lf	40.00	30,000.00	25.00	18,750.00	20.00	15,000.00
64.	HMA Crack Treatment	2,000	Lf	2.00	4,000.00	1.00	2,000.00	1.00	2,000.00
65.	Sealcoat	4,650	Syd	2.00	9,300.00	2.00	9,300.00	1.25	5,812.50
66.	Sign, Rem	8	Ea	200.00	1,600.00	27.00	216.00	100.00	800.00
67.	Sign, Type 1A Mod, Single-Sided	65	Ea	350.00	22,750.00	433.00	28,145.00	375.00	24,375.00
68.	Sign, Type 1A Mod, Double-Sided	2	Ea	475.00	950.00	487.00	974.00	450.00	900.00
69.	Sign, Type 4A Mod, Single-Sided	29	Ea	775.00	22,475.00	433.00	12,557.00	500.00	14,500.00
70.	Pav't Markings	1	LS	20,000.00	20,000.00	8,110.00	8,110.00	12,000.00	12,000.00
71.	Cleanup	1	LS	6,000.00	6,000.00	7,266.00	7,266.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
Sub Total of Site Bid (Beacon Tree Elementary):				\$	2,702,565.00	\$	2,910,952.00	\$	2,794,177.50
Landscaping									
72.	Sodded Lawn	11,600	Syd	5.00	58,000.00	4.00	46,400.00	4.75	55,100.00
73.	Seeded Lawn	5,600	Syd	3.50	19,600.00	1.00	5,600.00	1.75	9,800.00
74.	Topsoil	2,000	Cyd	75.00	150,000.00	40.00	80,000.00	75.00	150,000.00
75.	Red Sunset Maple, 2.5" cal.	14	Ea	700.00	9,800.00	562.00	7,868.00	690.00	9,660.00
76.	Green Mountain Sugar Maple, 2.5" cal	22	Ea	800.00	17,600.00	692.00	15,224.00	760.00	16,720.00
77.	Skyline Honey Locust, 2.5" cal	24	Ea	850.00	20,400.00	611.00	14,664.00	815.00	19,560.00
78.	Chanticleer Pear, 2.5" cal.	13	Ea	450.00	5,850.00	508.00	6,604.00	430.00	5,590.00
79.	Japanese Zelkova, 2.5" cal	17	Ea	700.00	11,900.00	551.00	9,367.00	685.00	11,645.00
80.	Spice Baby Koreanspice Biburnum, 30" ht	96	Ea	65.00	6,240.00	92.00	8,832.00	64.00	6,144.00
81.	Broadmoor Juniper, 24" sprd	203	Ea	45.00	9,135.00	65.00	13,195.00	44.00	8,932.00
82.	Spicata Liriope, 1 gal	768	Ea	10.00	7,680.00	17.00	13,056.00	10.00	7,680.00
83.	Walker's Low Catmint, 1 gal.	58	Ea	9.50	551.00	17.00	986.00	10.00	580.00
84.	Walker's Low Catmint Sign Option, 1 gal	150	Ea	9.50	1,425.00	17.00	2,550.00	10.00	1,500.00
85.	Planting Mix (12" depth)	180	Cyd	90.00	16,200.00	59.00	10,620.00	86.00	15,480.00
86.	Aluminum Edging	665	Lf	8.00	5,320.00	14.00	9,310.00	8.00	5,320.00
87.	Shredded Bark Mulch (4" depth)	75	Cyd	75.00	5,625.00	70.00	5,250.00	70.00	5,250.00
88.	Bench	8	Ea	5,000.00	40,000.00	4,866.00	38,928.00	5,000.00	40,000.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 BEACON TREE ELEMENTARY
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-3222

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

Fessler & Bowman, Inc.
 4099 Eagles Nest Court
 Flushing, Mi 48433

Best Asphalt, Inc.
 6334 N Beverly Plaza
 Romulus, MI 48174

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
89.	Irrigation System	1	LS	165,000.00	165,000.00	157,873.00	157,873.00	159,000.00	159,000.00
90.	Landscape Maintenance and Warranty, 1 Year	1	LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	1,838.00	1,838.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
Sub Total of Landscaping Bid (Beacon Tree Elementary):				\$	560,326.00	\$	448,165.00	\$	537,961.00
Contingencies and Allowances									
91.	Subgrade Undercutting, Type II, Allowance	500	Cyd	70.00	35,000.00	73.00	36,500.00	90.00	45,000.00
92.	Storm Sewer Repair, Allowance	1	Dir	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00
93.	Contingency - 5%	1	Dir	167,727.05	167,727.05	177,000.00	177,000.00	174,000.00	174,000.00
	Permitting Allowance	1	Dir	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
Sub Total of Contingencies and Allowances:				\$	235,727.05	\$	246,500.00	\$	252,000.00
Grand Total of CCTV & Clean, Site Base Bid, Landscape and Contingencies and Allowances (Beacon Tree Elementary):				\$	3,590,268.05	\$	3,684,302.00	\$	3,730,740.50
Alternate 1 - Deduct (AEW)									
1.	Pav't, Rem, Keep Stone	-3,610	Syd	5.75	-20,757.50	5.00	-18,050.00	5.00	-18,050.00
2.	Earthwork, Site	-1	LS	6,000.00	-6,000.00	10,000.00	-10,000.00	2,500.00	-2,500.00
3.	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop	-2	Ea	135.00	-270.00	200.00	-400.00	100.00	-200.00
4.	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, SedCage	-3	Ea	260.00	-780.00	260.00	-780.00	150.00	-450.00
5.	Erosion Control, Silt Fence	-590	Ft	2.75	-1,622.50	1.00	-590.00	2.00	-1,180.00
6.	Aggregate Base, 21 AA LS	-110	Ton	30.00	-3,300.00	42.00	-4,620.00	40.00	-4,400.00
7.	HMA, 4EML	-390	Ton	120.00	-46,800.00	145.00	-56,550.00	115.00	-44,850.00
8.	HMA, 5EML	-390	Ton	130.00	-50,700.00	131.00	-51,090.00	124.00	-48,360.00
9.	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch	-1,160	Sft	6.50	-7,540.00	6.00	-6,960.00	6.40	-7,424.00
10.	Conc Pav't, Nonreinf, 8 Inch	-10	Syd	81.00	-810.00	90.00	-900.00	79.00	-790.00
11.	Curb & Gutter, Conc, Mountable	-820	Lf	27.00	-22,140.00	34.00	-27,880.00	26.40	-21,648.00
12.	Spillway, Conc.	-10	Ft	200.00	-2,000.00	100.00	-1,000.00	110.00	-1,100.00
13.	Pav't Markings	-1	LS	300.00	-300.00	1,500.00	-1,500.00	200.00	-200.00
Sub Total of Alternate 1 - Deduct (AEW) Beacon Tree Elementary:				\$	(163,020.00)	\$	(180,320.00)	\$	(151,152.00)



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 GIBBING/ADMIN BUILDING
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-5123

Best Asphalt, Inc.
 6334 N Beverly Plaza
 Romulus, MI 48174

Fessler & Bowman, Inc.
 4099 Eagles Nest Court
 Flushing, MI 48433

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
CCTV & Clean									
1.	Dr Structure, Cleaning	6	Ea	330.00	1,980.00	164.00	984.00	650.00	3,900.00
2.	Cleaning 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	100	Lf	6.60	660.00	3.00	300.00	6.00	600.00
3.	Cleaning 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	575	Lf	13.20	7,590.00	5.00	2,875.00	9.00	5,175.00
4.	Heavy Cleaning 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	25	Lf	13.20	330.00	5.00	125.00	8.00	200.00
5.	Heavy Cleaning 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	150	Lf	23.10	3,465.00	11.00	1,650.00	12.00	1,800.00
6.	Final TV Investigation and Log, 06-12 inch Storm Sewers	100	Lf	2.20	220.00	3.00	300.00	1.20	120.00
7.	Final TV Investigation and Log, 15-21 inch Storm Sewers	575	Lf	2.20	1,265.00	5.00	2,875.00	1.20	690.00
8.	Extra Heavy Cleaning	1	Hrs	468.00	468.00	327.00	327.00	600.00	600.00
9.	Cutting Service Lead Protrusions	1	Ea	2,400.00	2,400.00	327.00	327.00	300.00	300.00
10.	Removal of Mineral Deposits	1	Ea	2,400.00	2,400.00	218.00	218.00	300.00	300.00
11.	CCTV Deliverables	1	LS	11.00	11.00	1,091.00	1,091.00	600.00	600.00
Sub Total of CCTV & Clean Bid (Gibbing/Admin Building):				\$	20,789.00	\$	11,072.00	\$	14,285.00
Site									
12.	Bonds, Insurance & Mobilization - Max \$40,000	1	LS	40,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00
13.	Traffic Control & Maintenance	1	LS	15,000.00	15,000.00	3,672.00	3,672.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
14.	Snow Fence	185	Ft	6.00	1,110.00	5.00	925.00	10.00	1,850.00
15.	GPR Testing	2	Days	2,200.00	4,400.00	2,182.00	4,364.00	1,000.00	2,000.00
16.	Pavt, Rem	12,860	Syd	5.00	64,300.00	4.00	51,440.00	4.50	57,870.00
17.	Curb & Gutter, Rem	570	Lf	7.00	3,990.00	8.00	4,560.00	10.00	5,700.00
18.	Fence, Rem	840	Lf	10.00	8,400.00	6.00	5,040.00	9.00	7,560.00
19.	Sidewalk, Rem	970	Syd	7.00	6,790.00	11.00	10,670.00	14.00	13,580.00
20.	Sewer Rem, 12 Inch or less	160	Lf	30.00	4,800.00	52.00	8,320.00	33.00	5,280.00
21.	Sewer Rem, 15 inch to 24 inch	600	Lf	35.00	21,000.00	52.00	31,200.00	40.00	24,000.00
22.	Dr Structure, Rem	7	Ea	500.00	3,500.00	568.00	3,976.00	850.00	5,950.00
23.	Sewer, Bulkhead, 6 inch	1	Ea	500.00	500.00	1,042.00	1,042.00	325.00	325.00
24.	Sewer, Bulkhead, 15 inch	2	Ea	750.00	1,500.00	1,042.00	2,084.00	350.00	700.00
25.	Bench, Rem	2	Ea	200.00	400.00	289.00	578.00	600.00	1,200.00
26.	Flag Pole, Rem	1	Ea	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,169.00	1,169.00	2,100.00	2,100.00
27.	Tree, Rem, Less than 12 Inch	9	Ea	500.00	4,500.00	491.00	4,419.00	650.00	5,850.00
28.	Tree, Rem, 12 inch to 24 inch	6	Ea	750.00	4,500.00	1,768.00	10,608.00	750.00	4,500.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 GIBBING/ADMIN BUILDING
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-5123

Best Asphalt, Inc.
 6334 N Beverly Plaza
 Romulus, MI 48174

Fessler & Bowman, Inc.
 4099 Eagles Nest Court
 Flushing, MI 48433

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

Item No.	Description	Estimated		Best Asphalt, Inc.		Fessler & Bowman, Inc.		Asphalt Specialists, LLC	
		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
29.	Dumpster Wall, Rem	50	Lf	20.00	1,000.00	70.00	3,500.00	50.00	2,500.00
30.	Relocate, Shed	1	LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,235.00	1,235.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
31.	Planter Box, Rem	2	Ea	500.00	1,000.00	906.00	1,812.00	1,000.00	2,000.00
32.	Remove Sign & Footing	1	Ea	500.00	500.00	1,627.00	1,627.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
33.	Landscape, Rem	1	LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	12,037.00	12,037.00	1,500.00	1,500.00
34.	Sprinkler System, Rem	1	LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	2,922.00	2,922.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
35.	Soccer Goal, Rem	4	Ea	200.00	800.00	206.00	824.00	500.00	2,000.00
36.	Picnic Table, Rem & Relocate	2	Ea	520.00	1,040.00 *	215.00	430.00	500.00	1,000.00
37.	Earthwork, Site	1	Ea	155,000.00	155,000.00	161,000.00	161,000.00	150,000.00	150,000.00
38.	Bio-Swale	1	LS	35,000.00	35,000.00	5,455.00	5,455.00	134,000.00	134,000.00
39.	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Fabric Drop	14	Ea	100.00	1,400.00	203.00	2,842.00	125.00	1,750.00
40.	Erosion Control, Silt Fence	1,830	Ft	2.00	3,660.00	2.00	3,660.00	3.00	5,490.00
41.	Erosion Control, Gravel Access Approach	1	Ea	1,000.00	1,000.00	3,087.00	3,087.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
42.	Aggregate Base, 21 AA, 6 Inch	1,990	Syd	12.50	24,875.00	15.00	29,850.00	10.00	19,900.00
43.	Aggregate Base, 21 AA, 10 Inch	9,550	Syd	20.00	191,000.00	23.00	219,650.00	16.00	152,800.00
44.	HMA, 4EML	1,130	Ton	121.00	136,730.00	139.00	157,070.00	120.00	135,600.00
45.	HMA, 5EML	1,130	Ton	128.00	144,640.00	139.00	157,070.00	135.00	152,550.00
46.	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch	8,610	Sft	6.40	55,104.00	7.00	60,270.00	6.50	55,965.00
47.	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch, Exposed Agg Finish	80	Sft	28.00	2,240.00	27.00	2,160.00	28.00	2,240.00
48.	Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch	940	Sft	7.50	7,050.00	9.00	8,460.00	8.00	7,520.00
49.	Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch	130	Sft	16.50	2,145.00	16.00	2,080.00	17.00	2,210.00
50.	Conc. Stoop	1,010	Sft	44.00	44,440.00	47.00	47,470.00	45.00	45,450.00
51.	Curb-Face Sidewalk, Conc, 3' Wide	2,330	Sft	16.50	38,445.00	17.00	39,610.00	17.00	39,610.00
52.	Conc Pav't, Nonreinf, 8 Inch	330	Syd	79.00	26,070.00	93.00	30,690.00	81.00	26,730.00
53.	Curb & Gutter, Conc, Mountable	2,100	Lf	26.40	55,440.00	34.00	71,400.00	28.00	58,800.00
54.	Curb & Gutter, Conc, M Detail	60	Lf	38.50	2,310.00	38.00	2,280.00	40.00	2,400.00
55.	Curb & Gutter, Conc., Det F4	140	Lf	26.40	3,696.00	26.00	3,640.00	28.00	3,920.00
56.	Spillway, Conc.	70	Ft	110.00	7,700.00	109.00	7,630.00	160.00	11,200.00
57.	Dr Structure, 4' Dia	13	Ea	5,500.00	71,500.00	4,210.00	54,730.00	5,800.00	75,400.00
58.	Dr Structure, 5' Dia	1	Ea	8,000.00	8,000.00	6,179.00	6,179.00	6,500.00	6,500.00
59.	Sewer, CL-IV, 12 inch, Tr Det B	906	Lf	76.00	68,856.00	104.00	94,224.00	85.00	77,010.00
60.	Sewer, CL-IV, 15 inch, Tr Det B	64	Lf	83.00	5,312.00	102.00	6,528.00	100.00	6,400.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 GIBBING/ADMIN BUILDING
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-5123

Best Asphalt, Inc.
 6334 N Beverly Plaza
 Romulus, MI 48174

Fessler & Bowman, Inc.
 4099 Eagles Nest Court
 Flushing, MI 48433

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Best Asphalt, Inc.		Fessler & Bowman, Inc.		Asphalt Specialists, LLC	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
61.	Sewer, CL-IV, 18 inch, Tr Det B	576	Lf	93.00	53,568.00	113.00	65,088.00	110.00	63,360.00
62.	Sewer, CL-IV, 24 inch, Tr Det B	86	Lf	120.00	10,320.00	156.00	13,416.00	150.00	12,900.00
63.	Sewer, Tap, 18 inch	2	Ea	500.00	1,000.00	1,943.00	3,886.00	950.00	1,900.00
64.	Sewer, Tap, 24 inch	1	Ea	750.00	750.00	2,132.00	2,132.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
65.	Dr Struc., Adjust, Case II	3	Ea	500.00	1,500.00	497.00	1,491.00	375.00	1,125.00
66.	Dr Struc., Cover, MH	1	Ea	500.00	500.00	1,047.00	1,047.00	1,500.00	1,500.00
67.	End Section, Conc, 12 inch	3	Ea	600.00	1,800.00	1,539.00	4,617.00	1,800.00	5,400.00
68.	End Section, Conc, 24 inch	1	Ea	750.00	750.00	2,308.00	2,308.00	2,800.00	2,800.00
69.	Subgrade, Underdrain, 6 inch	150	Lf	20.00	3,000.00	35.00	5,250.00	40.00	6,000.00
70.	HMA Crack Treatment	100	Lf	7.00	700.00	5.00	500.00	6.00	600.00
71.	Sealcoat	125	Syd	10.00	1,250.00	10.00	1,250.00	12.00	1,500.00
72.	Fence, Chain-Link, 48 Inch, Vinyl Coated	70	Lf	53.00	3,710.00	62.00	4,340.00	65.00	4,550.00
73.	Fence, Chain-Link, 72 Inch, Vinyl Coated, w/ privacy slats	600	Lf	105.00	63,000.00	79.00	47,400.00	85.00	51,000.00
74.	Fence, Gate, 15 foot wide, sliding, vinyl coated	2	Ea	4,200.00	8,400.00	5,100.00	10,200.00	5,500.00	11,000.00
75.	Fence, Gate, 3 foot wide, single, vinyl coated	2	Ea	950.00	1,900.00	1,391.00	2,782.00	1,500.00	3,000.00
76.	Modular Wall, Conc	62	Ft	150.00	9,300.00	253.00	15,686.00	250.00	15,500.00
77.	Sign, Rem	9	Ea	100.00	900.00	27.00	243.00	275.00	2,475.00
78.	Sign, Type 1A Mod, Single-Sided	6	Ea	375.00	2,250.00	436.00	2,616.00	775.00	4,650.00
79.	Sign, Type 4A Mod, Single-Sided	10	Ea	500.00	5,000.00	436.00	4,360.00	815.00	8,150.00
80.	Sign, Type 4A Mod, Double-Sided	4	Ea	600.00	2,400.00	491.00	1,964.00	650.00	2,600.00
81.	Bollard, 6 inch	9	Ea	750.00	6,750.00	1,202.00	10,818.00	900.00	8,100.00
82.	Pav't Markings	1	LS	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,273.00	3,273.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
83.	Cleanup	1	LS	20,000.00	20,000.00	4,897.00	4,897.00	6,000.00	6,000.00
Sub Total of Site Bid (Gibbing/Admin Building):				\$	1,494,391.00 *	\$	1,595,053.00	\$	1,598,920.00
Landscaping (GMA)									
84.	Sodded Lawn	2,500	Syd	4.75	11,875.00	4.00	10,000.00	5.00	12,500.00
85.	Seeded Lawn	850	Syd	1.75	1,487.50	1.00	850.00	4.50	3,825.00
86.	Topsoil, 4"	800	Cyd	75.00	60,000.00	40.00	32,000.00	80.00	64,000.00
87.	Bio-retention seed mix	3,750	Syd	1.50	5,625.00	2.00	7,500.00	0.40	1,500.00
88.	Red Sunset Maple, 2.5" cal.	17	Ea	690.00	11,730.00	567.00	9,639.00	750.00	12,750.00
89.	Green Mountain Sugar Maple, 2.5"	7	Ea	760.00	5,320.00	698.00	4,886.00	800.00	5,600.00
90.	Skyline Honey Locust, 2.5" cal	12	Ea	815.00	9,780.00	616.00	7,392.00	850.00	10,200.00



TABULATION OF BIDS
 UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
 GIBBING/ADMIN BUILDING
 AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-5123

Best Asphalt, Inc.
 6334 N Beverly Plaza
 Romulus, MI 48174

Fessler & Bowman, Inc.
 4099 Eagles Nest Court
 Flushing, MI 48433

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
 1780 E. Highwood
 Pontiac, MI 48340

Item No.	Description	Estimated		Best Asphalt, Inc.		Fessler & Bowman, Inc.		Asphalt Specialists, LLC	
		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
91.	Chanticleer Pear, 2.5" cal.	19	Ea	430.00	8,170.00	513.00	9,747.00	450.00	8,550.00
92.	Karl Foerster Reed Grass, 3 gal	63	Ea	45.00	2,835.00	29.00	1,827.00	50.00	3,150.00
93.	Walker's Low Catmint, 1 gal.	314	Ea	10.00	3,140.00	17.00	5,338.00	10.00	3,140.00
94.	Walker's Low Catmint Sign Option, 1 gal	180	Ea	10.00	1,800.00	17.00	3,060.00	10.00	1,800.00
95.	Hameln Dwarf Fountain Grass, 3 gal	252	Ea	10.00	2,520.00	29.00	7,308.00	10.00	2,520.00
96.	Gro-Low Fragrant Sumac, 3 gal	265	Ea	29.00	7,685.00	55.00	14,575.00	30.00	7,950.00
97.	Anthony Waterer Spirea, 24"ht&sprd	124	Ea	32.00	3,968.00	55.00	6,820.00	32.00	3,968.00
98.	Spice Baby Koreanspice Biburnum, 30" ht	193	Ea	60.00	11,580.00	93.00	17,949.00	60.00	11,580.00
99.	Planting Mix (12" depth)	300	Cyd	86.00	25,800.00	60.00	18,000.00	90.00	27,000.00
100.	Aluminum Edging	900	Lf	8.00	7,200.00	14.00	12,600.00	8.00	7,200.00
101.	Shredded Bark Mulch (4" depth)	100	Cyd	70.00	7,000.00	71.00	7,100.00	75.00	7,500.00
102.	Stone mulch on filter fabric	6	Cyd	66.00	396.00	235.00	1,410.00	70.00	420.00
103.	Bench	4	Ea	5,000.00	20,000.00	4,909.00	19,636.00	5,000.00	20,000.00
104.	Flagpole and Footing	1	LS	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,418.00	7,418.00	6,500.00	6,500.00
105.	Irrigation System	1	LS	56,000.00	56,000.00	57,275.00	57,275.00	60,000.00	60,000.00
106.	Landscape Maintenance and Warranty, 1 Year	1	LS	16,500.00	16,500.00	1,746.00	1,746.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
Sub Total of Landscaping (GMA) Bid (Gibbing/Admin Building):				\$	287,911.50	\$	264,076.00	\$	296,653.00
Contingencies and Allowances									
107.	Subgrade Undercutting, Type II, Allowance	1,000	Cyd	90.00	90,000.00	98.00	98,000.00	70.00	70,000.00
108.	Storm Sewer Repair, Allowance	1	Dlr	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00
109.	Contingency - 5%	1	Dlr	90,150.00	90,150.00	106,000.00	106,000.00	95,492.90	95,492.90
110.	Permitting Allowance	1	Dlr	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
Sub Total of Contingencies and Allowances:				\$	213,150.00	\$	237,000.00	\$	198,492.90
Grand Total of CCTV & Clean, Site Bid, Landscape (GMA) and Contingencies and Allowances (Gibbing/Admin Building):				\$	2,016,241.50 *	\$	2,107,201.00	\$	2,108,350.90
Alternate 1: City Sidewalk Remove and Replace									
111.	Sidewalk, Rem	68	Syd	7.00	476.00	16.00	1,088.00	14.00	952.00
112.	Fence, Rem	244	Ft	10.00	2,440.00	11.00	2,684.00	13.00	3,172.00
113.	Sidewalk, Conc. 4 inch	610	Sft	6.40	3,904.00	9.00	5,490.00	6.50	3,965.00
114.	Fence, Chain-Link, 48 inch	244	Ft	55.00	13,420.00	51.00	12,444.00	56.00	13,664.00



TABULATION OF BIDS

UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
GIBBING/ADMIN BUILDING
AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-5123

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Best Asphalt, Inc. 6334 N Beverly Plaza Romulus, MI 48174 Unit Price	Amount	Fessler & Bowman, Inc. 4099 Eagles Nest Court Flushing, MI 48433 Unit Price	Amount	Asphalt Specialists, LLC 1780 E. Highwood Pontiac, MI 48340 Unit Price	Amount
Sub Total of Alternate 1: City Sidewalk Remove and Replace:				\$	20,240.00	\$	21,706.00	\$	21,753.00

*** CORRECTED BY ENGINEER**



TABULATION OF BIDS

UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

HENRY FORD II H.S. DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

AEW PROJECT NO. 0209-4923

Best Asphalt, Inc.
6334 N Beverly Plaza
Romulus, MI 48174

Fessler & Bowman, Inc.
4099 Eagles Nest Court
Flushing, MI 48433

Asphalt Specialists, LLC
1780 E. Highwood
Pontiac, MI 48340

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
Site (AEW)									
1.	Bonds, Insurance & Mobilization - Max \$1,200	1	LS	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	1,200.00
2.	Pav't, Rem	30	Syd	35.00	1,050.00	61.00	1,830.00	130.00	3,900.00
3.	Conc Pav't, Nonreinf, 8 Inch	30	Syd	150.00	4,500.00	187.00	5,610.00	180.00	5,400.00
4.	Aggregate Base, 21 AA, 6 Inch	30	Syd	25.00	750.00	49.00	1,470.00	75.00	2,250.00
5.	Subgrade, Underdrain, 6 inch	1,525	Lf	36.00	54,900.00	30.00	45,750.00	22.00	33,550.00
6.	Dr Structure, Tap, 6 inch	2	Ea	500.00	1,000.00	1,930.00	3,860.00 *	750.00	1,500.00
7.	Site Restoration and Cleanup	1	LS	30,000.00	30,000.00	44,600.00	44,600.00	65,000.00	65,000.00
Sub Total of Site Bid				\$	93,400.00	\$	104,320.00 *	\$	112,800.00
Contingencies and Allowances									
8.	Contingency, 5%	1	Dlr	4,670.00	4,670.00	5,300.00	5,300.00	5,640.00	5,640.00
Sub Total of Contingencies and Allowances:				\$	4,670.00	\$	5,300.00	\$	5,640.00
Grand Total of Site Bid, and Contingencies and Allowances:				\$	98,070.00	\$	109,620.00 *	\$	118,440.00

*** CORRECTED BY ENGINEER**